## ORDINANCE NO 6

An ordinance relating to peddlers, vendors, canvassers, agents and medicine shows license and prescribing the conditions upon which the same may be granted.

We the common council of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota in regular session assembled do ordain as follows:

Section 1: That license shall be granted in the Village of Finlayson to peddlers, vendors, canvassers, agents and medicine shows.

Section 2: that no person shall peddle, vend, canvass, or operate a medicine show within the incorporated limits of the Village of Finlayson, Pine county, Minnesota without first making application to the common council and obtain a license.

Section 3: That the license fees shall be as follows: peddlers, vendors, and canvassers, on foot shall pay a license of \$2.00 per day. Peddlers, vendors, and canvassers with team shall pay a license of \$5.00 per day. Medicine shows shall pay a license of \$10.00 per day.

Section 4: That farmers shall have a perfect right to peddle or sell all kinds of farm produce without a license from the common council, and Ex soldiers and sailors shall have a perfect right to peddle, vend, or canvass within the corporate limits of the Village of Finlayson as per Chapter 241, General Laws of 1903, without obtaining a license from the common council of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota.

Section 5: any person violating any of the provisions of this ordinance shall be punished upon conviction thereof by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ten nor more than ninety days or by a fine of not less than five nor more than one hundred dollars and the cost of prosecution.

Section 6: It shall be entirely in the discretion of the common council to grant or refuse such application for a license if the same be granted they shall direct the recorder to issue a license for the person mentioned in the application, upon the applicant complying with the conditions and provisions of this ordinance and depositing with the village Treasurer the necessary amount required by this ordinance to cover the period for which said license is granted.

Section 7: this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Passed January 3, 1906 Published January 19, 1906

ND Simpson Village Recorder DP Lockwood President of the Council